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About this information 

The Northern Beaches Council made 

this information. 

This information is a plan of management 
for the southern end of Mona Vale Beach. 

A plan of management says how we will use 

the area in the plan. 

The southern end of Mona Vale beach area has 

things like a 

• Beach 

• Bushland 

• Paths. 
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How we made this plan 

We made this plan by looking at 

• Other plans we have used for this area 

• All the different plans we have at Council now. 

In 2021-2022 we talked to lots of people in 

the community. 

They told us what they like to do in this area. 
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They told us what they think about dogs on 

the beach. 

They also told us about 

• Looking after animals and plants 

• Keeping the area clean with things like bins 

• Things to keep people safe like signs 

or fences. 

We checked the rules about having an area 

where dogs can be off leash at the beach. 
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We used what the community told us to help 

make the draft plan. 

We checked that everything in the draft 

followed the law. 

We gave the draft plan to the NSW Government 

to check. 

The NSW Government agreed for us to show 

the draft plan to the community. 
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We showed the draft plan to the community to 

see what they thought. 

Most of the community was happy with the 

draft plan. 

We made some small changes to the draft plan. 

Then the Northern Beaches Council said yes 

to the plan. 

Now it is the final plan. 
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Who uses the area 

Lots of different people use this area for 

things like 

• Swimming 

• Surfing 

• Going for a walk or run 

• Walking their dog on the path 

• Getting together with friends and family 

• Looking after the bushland. 
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Types of land 

There are 3 types of land in this area. 

They are 

• Bushland 

• Escarpment 

• Foreshore. 

The bushland is the area with lots of plants. 



8 

 

 

The escarpment is the land with things like 

cliffs or rocks. 

The foreshore is the sand area and the water. 

We will look after the 3 types of land. 
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We will look after 

• Plants and trees 

• Animals 

• Beaches and sand 

• Paths 

• Fences and signs. 

We will make sure the community can enjoy 

all 3 types of land in a safe way. 
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Agreements 

This information is about if you have an 

agreement to use the land in the area. 

An agreement can be for a short time or a 

long time. 

It means 

• You pay money to use the land 

• You make a time to use the land. 
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Right now there are no agreements to use the 

this land. 

Our plan says the land can be used for 

things like 

• Sport 

• Filming 

• Events or business. 



12 

 

 

 

Our action plan 

We have an action plan for the changes we 

want to make to the area. 

We will look after the bushland and make 

it better. 

That means we will do things like 

• Take out weeds 

• Have more bins 

• Have Council workers check the area. 
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We will make the paths to the beach better. 

We will make the old fences better to keep 

dogs and people out of the bushland. 

This is to help keep the bushland and animals 

that live there safe.  
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We will have more signs to tell people about 

• Things they can see in the area 

• What they can and can not do in the area 

• Safety warnings 

• Where people can and can not let their 

dogs off leash 

• Where dogs are not allowed to go. 
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We will check the escarpment often to make 

sure it is still ok after storms. 

This will help keep more people safe when 

they use the area. 

We will also have more 

• Bins 

• Bags for dog poo. 
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We will make sure it is easy for people to get to 

• The beach 

• The areas where dogs can and can not go. 

We will work with Aboriginal people to look 

after places that are important to them. 

When we make these changes we will follow 

the rules and laws. 
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If you have any questions 

1300 434 434 

If you have any questions or want to know 

more about this plan you can 

• Call us on 1300 434 434 

• Email us at 

council@northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au 

• Go to our website at 

www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au. 

Our website is not Easy Read. 

You can ask someone to support you to read it. 

mailto:council%40northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au?subject=
https://www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au
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Who did this Easy Read 

CID made this information for 

Northern Beaches Council. 

The pictures we use are copyright. 

Copyright means you need to ask CID if you 

want to use the pictures. 

You can email CID at business@cid.org.au 

To read more about how we do Easy Read at 

CID you can go to our website at 

www.cid.org.au/inclusion-services 

mailto:business%40cid.org.au?subject=
https://www.cid.org.au/inclusion-services
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